

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/6/2020 12:22 PM  
Court of Appeals No. 53401-1-II

In the  
*Court of Appeals of the State of Washington*  
Division Two

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
JOHN WAYNE VINTON,  
Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal From Pierce County Superior Court No. 18-1-00573-8

---

Corey Evan Parker  
WSBA No. 40006  
Attorney for Appellant  
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Ph: 425-221-2195  
Fax: 1-877-802-8580  
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

VI. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A FRANKS HEARING. .... 6

        1. The Darby Affidavits Contained Intentional or Reckless Misrepresentations and Omissions that Required a Franks Hearing... 6

        2. The Trial Court’s Abuse of Discretion Caused Harm..... 8

    B. MR. VINTON WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANY INDEPENDENT EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF A FRANKS HEARING AND TO CONDUCT PRE-TRIAL DISCOVERY SUCH THAT HE COULD PUT ON A DEFENSE. .... 8

        1. Mr. Vinton’s Counsel’s failure to provide any independent evidence for a Franks hearing and to conduct pre-trial discovery fell below an objective standard of reasonableness for defense counsel. 10

        2. Mr. Vinton was prejudiced by defense counsel’s deficient performance. .... 11

VII. CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 155-56, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978) .....	6, 7
<u>In re Crace</u> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 840, 280 P.3d 1102, 1105 (2012) .....	9
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 672, 101 P.3d. 1, 16 (2004) .....	8, 9
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Brett</u> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 873, 16 P.3d 601, 604 (2001) .....	5
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365, 384, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986) .....	9
<u>Mempa v. Rhay</u> , 389 U. S. 128, 88 S. Ct. 254, 19 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1967) ...	8
<u>State v. Bowerman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 808, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) .....	9
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 371, 245 P.3d 776, 777 (2011) .....	9
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 215-16, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015) .....	6
<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 160 Wash.2d 464, 472 (2007).....	6
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wash. 2d 731, 748 (2001).....	5
<u>State v. Cord</u> , 103 Wash.2d 361, 366-67, 693 P.2d 81 (1985) .....	6, 7
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 741, 743 P. 2d 210 (1987) .....	8
<u>State v. Seagull</u> , 95 Wash.2d 898, 908, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	6
<u>State v. S.M.</u> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 409, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000) .....	5
<u>State v. White</u> , 80 Wn. App. 406, 410, 907 P.2d 310 (1995) .....	5
<u>State v. Wolken</u> , 103 Wn.2d 823,829-30,700 P.2d 319 (1985).....	5
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 698, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)...	5, 9

United States v. Martin, 615 F.2d 318 (5th Cir.1980) ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 1, 6

U.S. Const. Amend. VI ..... 1, 9

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 7 ..... 1, 6

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22 ..... 1, 9
